

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/14/2021 4:33 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 99527-3

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

INA TATEUCHI,  
an individual,  
and  
HELICOPTERS UNSAFE HERE,  
a Washington nonprofit corporation,

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF BELLEVUE,  
a Washington Municipal corporation,  
and  
KEMPER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY,  
a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENT CITY OF BELLEVUE'S ANSWER TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

CITY OF BELLEVUE  
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
Cheryl Ann Zakrzewski, WSBA15906  
Matthew McFarland, WSBA 51675  
Assistant City Attorneys  
450 – 110th Avenue NE  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
(425) 452-6829

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Court of Appeals’ Statutory Construction of the Term “Abandoned” in BLUC 20.30B.170(B)(1) Does Not Involve Any Issue of Substantial Public Interest .....	6
B. The Court of Appeals Holding that Substantial Evidence Supports the Hearing Examiner’s Conclusion that KDC Did Not Abandon Its Private Helistop Does Not Involve Any Issue of Substantial Public Interest .....	9
C. The Court of Appeals’ Award of Attorney Fees to the City and KDC under RCW 4.84.370 Does Not Create Any Issue of Substantial Public Interest that Warrants Direct Review .....	13
D. The City Requests Attorney Fees for Time Spent Answering Tateuchi’s Petition for Review .....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of University Place v. McGuire</i> , 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	8
<i>Durland v. San Juan County</i> , 182 Wn.2d 55, 340 P.3d 191 (2014).....	13
<i>Lynch Creek Quarry, LLC v. Pierce Cty.</i> , No. 24388-1-II, 2001 WL 13261, (Jan. 5, 2001),.....	14
<i>Miller v. City of Bainbridge Island</i> , 111 Wn. App. 152, 43 P.3d 1250 (2002).....	10
<i>Rhod-A-Zalea &amp; 35th, Inc. v. Snohomish County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 1, 959 P.2d 1024 (1998).....	8
<i>Rosema v. City of Seattle</i> , 166 Wn. App. 293, 269 P.3d 393 (2012).....	11
<i>Skamania County v. Woodal</i> , 104 Wn. App. 525, 16 P.3d 701 (2001).....	10
<i>State v. Kealey</i> , 80 Wn. App. 162, 907 P.2d 319 (1995).....	8
<i>Tateuchi v. City of Bellevue</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 888, 478 P.3d 142 (2020).....	passim
<i>Van Sant v. City of Everett</i> , 69 Wn. App. 641, 849 P.2d 1276 (1993).....	8
<i>Wash. Sec. &amp; Inv. Corp. v. Horse Heaven Heights, Inc.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 188, 130 P.3d 880 (2006).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 4.84.370 .....	passim

RCW 36.70C.130(1)(C).....	9
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(d) .....	12
RCW 36.70C.020(2)(b) .....	13, 14

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	15
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	15
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	1, 6, 2, 9, 16
RAP 18.1(j).....	1, 16

**Other Authorities**

BLUC 20.3B.170(B)(1) .....	passim
BLUC 20.50.024.....	10
BLUC 20.50.032.....	10
Black’s Law Dictionary 2 (10th ed. 2014).....	8
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2 (2002).....	8
